

No. 17-56745, No. 17-56746

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OMAR VARGAS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRENDA LOTT, et al.,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California
(Hon. Andre Birotte Jr., United States District Judge)

REPLY BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS LOTT, ET AL.

David J. Gorberg
David J. Gorberg and Associates
103 Sibley Avenue
Ardmore, PA 19003
(215) 665-7660

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Objectors-Appellants Brenda Lott, et al.

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Erred by Failing to Determine Whether the Settlement Reflects a Reasonable Compromise in Relation to the Possible Risks and Benefits of Continued Litigation.	2
A. The district court could not determine whether the settlement was a reasonable compromise because the settling parties failed to estimate the benefit to the class if the litigation was successful.	3
B. The settling parties err by focusing solely on Plaintiffs’ litigation risk, even though the claims have substantial value and the risk to Ford is high.	5
C. The district court erred in valuing the cash payment provision of the settlement based on an unrealistic 100 percent claims rate.	8
D. The settling parties failed to provide any evidence regarding the value of the arbitration program or the number of class members expected to qualify for repurchase.	11
E. The ability to opt out does not cure the unfairness of a settlement that provides no relief to large subclasses.	15
II. The District Court Should Have Required Separate Representation to Protect the Subclasses.	18
III. The District Court Erred by Failing to Subject the Settlement to a Higher Level of Scrutiny Based on the Presence of the <i>Bluetooth</i> Factors.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 16, 21, 22
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	14
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>In re Bluetooth Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Coba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 12-1622-KM, 2017 WL 3332264 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2017).....	6
<i>Couser v. Comenity Bank</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D. Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	14
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 9, 10
<i>In re GM Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Economics Litigation</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Lane v. Facebook</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 20, 22

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir.1995)16

Mazza v. America Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)20

Philips v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 14-CV-02989, 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016)6

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....17

Radcliffe v. Experian Info Solutions, Inc.,
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2002)18

Reynolds v. Beneficial National Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)16

Richards v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.,
152 A.3d 1027 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)15

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)4, 5

Strong v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)22

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)16

True v. American Honda Motor Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)2

Wanetick v. Gateway Mitsubishi, OCT,
750 A.2d 79 (N.J. 2000)15

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.,
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)9, 21
